most recent U.S. Department of Commerce data. For purposes of this paragraph, health care 
premiums paid by the applicant for individuals in new direct jobs shall not be included in the 
annualized wage. Provided, no average wage requirement shall exceed Ninety-four Thousand Dollars 
($94,000.00) in any county. This maximum wage threshold shall be indexed and modified from time 
to time based on the latest Consumer Price Index year-to-date percent change release as of the date 
of the annual average county wage data release from the Bureau of Economic Analysis of the U.S.